Unofficial Copy SB0430/012816/1

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 430

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "while" in line 4 down through "term" in line 11 and substitute "causes the death of another person by driving a motor vehicle in wanton or willful disregard for the safety of persons or property or in a manner that indicates a wanton or willful disregard for the safety of persons or property; providing for certain penalties; providing for the assessment of points by the Motor Vehicle Administration for a conviction for the crime of homicide by aggressive driving".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 2 and 3, strike the lines beginning with line 5 on page 2 through line 6 on page 3, inclusive, and substitute:

- "(A) A PERSON IS GUILTY OF HOMICIDE BY AGGRESSIVE DRIVING IF THE PERSON CAUSES THE DEATH OF ANOTHER PERSON BY DRIVING A MOTOR VEHICLE:
- (1) IN WANTON OR WILLFUL DISREGARD FOR THE SAFETY OF PERSONS OR PROPERTY; OR
- (2) <u>IN A MANNER THAT INDICATES A WANTON OR WILFUL</u> DISREGARD FOR THE SAFETY OF PERSONS OR PROPERTY.".

On page 3, in lines 7, 16, and 20, strike "(D)", "(E)", and "(F)", respectively, and substitute "(B)", "(C)", and "(D)", respectively; in line 22, before the first "NOT" insert "IN THE PENITENTIARY"; in the same line, strike "1 YEAR" and substitute "3 YEARS"; and in line 23, strike "\$1,000" and substitute "\$5,000".